

BAIL MATTERS 165/2026
THE STATE Vs. VIPIN CHOUDHARY
FIR No. 0076/2026
PS (Bhajan Pura)

11.03.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Ld. counsel for the applicant/accused.
Ld. counsel for the complainant.
IO ASI Narayan Pati in person.

This is an anticipatory bail application filed on behalf of the applicant Vipin Chaudhary.

IO has filed 10th school certificate, however, he is directed to bring record from the first attended school of victim Gaurav Chaudhary for the NDOH.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for the complainant that IO has brought MCD birth certificate as well as 10th school certificate and same may be read in proof of age. However, perusal of the record shows that MCD birth certificate was made in 2022.

In view of the various judgments of Hon'ble Supreme Court, I deem it appropriate to call certificate from the first attended school of victim Gaurav Chaudhary for the NDOH.

Put up on **13.03.2026**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi
11.03.2026/nk