

BAIL MATTERS 165/2026
THE STATE Vs. VIPIN CHOUDHARY
FIR No. 0076/2026
PS (Bhajan Pura)

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Ld. counsel for the applicant.
Sh. R.K. Kochar, Ld. counsel for the complainant.
IO ASI Narayan Pati in person.

This is an anticipatory bail application filed on behalf of the applicant Vipin Chaudhary.

IO is directed to bring documents regarding age of accused on the NDOH.

Put up on 17.03.2026.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi
13.03.2026/nk

At this stage,

A judgment was filed by Ld. counsel for complainant in the morning and Court has perused the same.

It was submitted by Ld. counsel for complainant Sh. R.K. Kochar on 06.03.2026 that one of the injured in this case is Gaurav Chaudhary, is minor, his Aadhar Card was filed and hence bails were requested to be transferred to Children Court which is a

designated ASJ Court.

Today, ld. counsel for complainant filed judgment of Hon'ble Supreme Court titled as *The State of Uttar Pradesh Vs. Anirudh and Anr. (Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 10656 of 2025 dt. 09.06.2026)* wherein it is mentioned in para 18 that whenever issue of age of victim is raised before the Court, Court has to take a prima facie view on the basis of documents and act accordingly. While dealing with a bail application, Court is not supposed to assess the correctness of the documents filed.

In view of the judgment filed today, it is deemed appropriate not to keep the bails pending before this Court as one of the victims is minor.

Matter is directed to be put before the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North East, Delhi on 14.03.2026 for transferring to the Court of appropriate jurisdiction.

The date of 17.03.2026 stands cancelled.

Reader of the Court is directed to telephonically inform all the counsel.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi
13.03.2026/nk